GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABLITEIS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.2015
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.03.2017

Education for Physically Challenged Persons
2015: SHRI GOPAL SHETTY:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state :

(@) whether any special project has been launched for the education of physically challenged persons during the last three years and the current year:

(b) If so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the names of the organizations working for the upliftment of the deaf and blind particularly in the backward areas;

(d) the names of the agencies running institutions for the deaf;

(e) the details of the projects for the welfare of the deaf being run by the Non-Governmental Organisations, State-wise; and

(f) the details of activities being carried out by the said agencies/organizations for the welfare of thedeaf-anddumbpersons?
ANSWER

(MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT)
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)

(a) and (b) : The Details of the Schemes, being implemented for education for physically challenged persons are as given below:

Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS); Scholarship Schemes: Post-Matric Scholarship, Scholarship for Top Class Education, National Fellowship for Persons with Disabilities (NFPwD); National Overseas Scholarship for Students with Disabilities; Free Coaching for Students with Disabilities. In addition to the Government has established Indian Sign Language Research and Training Centre (ISLRTC) for the benefit of hearing impaired as a Society under the Societies Registration Act, 1860, under the aegis of this Ministry in September, 2015. The main objective of the Centre will be to develop manpower for using, teaching and conducting research in Indian Sign Language.

(c) to (). The Department is implementing a Scheme, namely, Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS) under which only grant-in-aid is provided to Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) for their projects including Special School for Deaf and Blind, aimed at enabling persons with disabilities to reach and maintain their optimal, physical, sensory, intellectual, psychiatric or social functional levels. The list of NGOs running of the project for Deaf and Blind is at Annexure-l and II.
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List of Organisation for the project of Deaf under DDRS

Annexure-|

Association of Rural

Development (NEVARD)

& Dumb

S. | Name of the Sate District Name of the Organisation | Name of Project Ne. of
No, Beneficiaries
1 | ANDHRA PRADESH | CHITTOOR Nehru Yuvajan Seva Residential School for 77
Sangham Deaf
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH | CHITTOCR Victory India Charitable Residential School for 0
Tent of Rescue Yacht Deaf
3 | ANDHRA PRADESH | CUDDAPAH Helen Keller's School for | Res. School & Reh. T
the Deaf Centre for the Deaf
4 | ANDHRA PRADESH | EAST GODAVARI | Maharishi Sambamurty Residential School for 45
Institute of Social PH & HH Girls Development Studies
5 | ANDHRA PRADESH | Hydrabad Ashray Akrufi Special School for 185
Hearing & Speech
Impaired
6 | ANDHRA PRADESH | KHAMMAM A Handicapped Service Residential Spl.School 1689
Foundation for Deaf and Blind
‘ Children
7 | ANDHRA PRADESH | KHAMMAM Geetanjali Academy of Sp! School for HH 38
Education
8 | ANDHRA PRADESH | KRISHNA Annamma Schooi for the | Special School for 114
Hearing & Physically Hearing & OH Handicapped & Baby
' Care Centre
9 | ANDHRA PRADESH | KRISHNA Immaculate Heart of Mary | Resi Special School for 227
Society Deaf
10— ANDHRA PRADESH—|_KRISHNA —Vani-Educational Spectal School for Deaf 62
7 Academy and Dumb
11 | ANDHRA PRADESH | Kurnool Kranti Education Society | Residential School for 40
H.| and Deaf and Dumb
12 | ANDHRA PRADESH | KURNOOL Voluntary Organisation of | Navjeevan Special 185
Rural Development School for Peaf
Socisty
13 | ANDHRA PRADESH | NELLORE Pragathi Charities School for HH 80
{Residental)
14 | ANDHRA PRADESH | Ongole Spurthy Welfare Soceity Special School for HH 55
15 | ANDHRA PRADESH | PRAKASAM Chaitanya Mahila Mandali | Spi School for Deaf 118
16 | ANDHRA PRADESH | Prakasam District | S KR, Pupils Welfare Special Schoal for the 62
Society Deaf
17 | ANDHRA PRADESH | RANGAREDDY Helen Kellers' School for | Day Cum Resi School 133
Deaf & Mentally Retarded | for Deaf & MR Children
Children
18 | ANDHRA PRADESH | VISHAKHAPATNAM| Omkar Lions Education Special Scheol & Home 168
Society for the Deaf for the Deaf
19 | ANDHRA PRADESH | VISHAKHAPATNAM| Pavani Institute for Spl School for MR & 99
Multiple Handicapped & Deaf
Spastics
20 | ANDHRA PRADESH | VIZIANAGARAM Chaitanya Institute for the | School for MR and Deaf 114
Learning Disabled
21 | ANDHRA PRADESH | VIZIANAGARAM Society for Education of School for Deaf & 183
the Deaf & Blind Hostel
22 | ANDHRA PRADESH | WEST GODAVARI | Parivarthan Spl School forHearing 89
mpaired Children
23 | ASSAM GUWAHAT] North East Voluntary Special School for Deaf 54
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24 | ASSAM LAKHIMPUR Kachajuli Physically Special School for Deaf 162
Handicapped School and & Dumb cum VTC
Training Centre
25 | BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR | SHUBHAM Special School for VH & 88
HH Children
26 | BIHAR MUZZAFARPUR | Baba Garib Nath Viklang Spl School for HH 138
Sahjan Sewa Sansthan
27 | CHHATISGARH JANJGIR Nishakt Jan Kalyan Seva Special School for Blind 48
, Samiti and Deaf Children
28 | CHHATISGARH RAIPUR Shravan Mook Viklang School for HH 80
Abhibhavak Sangh
29 | CHHATISGARH SURGUWJA Gyanodaya Association Special School for 98
Hearing Impaired
30 | DELHI DELHI Chandrabhushan Singh Special School for HH 77
Memorial Mahila, Bal Evam
Shravan Viklang Shiksha
Evam Punarvas Sansthan
31 | GUJARAT VADODARA Akshar Trust Special School for 160
Hearing Handicapped
32 | HARYANA BALLABHGARH | Educational cum Vocational | School for Deaf, Dumb, 77
Association for the Disabled | MR & Blind Children
33 | HARYANA FARIDABAD Association for the Welfare | School for Deaf Children 58
of Handicapped
34 | HARYANA REWARI - Suryodya Education Society | Spl School fr MR & HH 30
35 | MADHYA PRADESH | Satna Shree Tulsi-Pragyachakshu_|_Special School for\.H 213
' Avam Badhir H.S.Vidyaiaya | & HH
36 | MAHARASHTRA AKOLA Yuva Bahuudeshiya Residential School for 40
Sanstha HH '
37 | MAHARASHTRA DHULE Ankur Gram Vikas Sanstha | Residential Special 64
School for FHH
38 | MAHARASHTRA LATUR Ahilyadevi Holkar Special School for 81
Shikashan Prasark Mandal | Hearing Handicapped
39 | MAHARASHTRA LATUR Girija Shikshan Prasarak Resl School for Deaf & 51
Mandal Dumb
40 | MAHARASHTRA Nandurbar Manudevi Shikshan Special School for HH 50
Prasarak Mandal
41 | MAHARASHTRA Washim Mauli Swayamsevi Sanstha | Special School for HH 40
Morgavhan
42 | MAHARASHTRA WASHIM Vidarbha Apang Vikas Resi School for Deaf & 36
Sanstha Dumb
43 | MANIPUR IMPHAL Re-Creation, A Voluntary Pre School & Early 14
Agency(Spastics society of | Intervention & Trg for
Manipur) HH
44 | MEGHALAYA SHILLONG The Society for the Welfare | Special School for 52
of the Disabled Hearing Handicapped
45 | MIZORAM AIZAWL Spastic Society of Mizoram | Education & Training 175
Institute for CP, MH &
HH
46 | ORISSA BHADRAK Mahabir Training & Spl School for Deaf 160
Research Centre for Rural
Development
47 | ORISSA BHADRAK Vijaya Spl School for Blind 85

Deaf & Dumb Girls
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48 | ORISSA | BHUBANESWAR Sisu Sakha Sangha Special School for Deaf 55
& Dumb
49 | ORISSA BOUDH Association for Social Special School for Blind 33
Work and Social Research | and Deaf
in Orissa
50 | ORISSA GAJAPAT! Maharaja Krushna chandra | Special School for Blind 102
Gajapati School for the & Deaf
Blind and Deaf
51 | ORISSA GANJAM Kabi Narasingha Matha Spl School for the Blind, 110
Blind & Deaf Schoaol, Deaf and MR
Bakilikana
52 | ORISSA JHARSUGUDA Utkal Kalyan Seva Sangh | Spl School for Deaf & 103
MR
53 | ORISSA KEONJHAR Voluntary Organisation for | Spl School for Blind & 43
Rural Improvement Deaf
54 | ORISSA KHURDA Saheed Yuba Sangha Special Scheol for 80
Speeach & Hearing
Impaired
55 | ORISSA NAYAGARH Bhima Bhoi Gramya Spl School for Blind & 90
Unnayan Sansad Deaf
56 | ORISSA PURI Association for Voluntary Special School for the 58
Action (AVA) Blind, Deaf and MR
57 | ORISSA PUR! Nilachal Seva Prathisthan | Special School for Deaf 190
and Blind
58 | ORISSA PURI Saraswalti Charitable School for HH/MR/Blind 65
Foundation
59 | PONDICHERY PONDICHERRY Shri Patcheappane Society | Special School for HH 117
for Education, Research &
Rehabilitation of the Hearing Impaired
60 | RAJASTHAN BHILWARA Badhir Bal Kalyan Vikas Residential School for 106
Samiti Deaf
61 | RAJASTHAN DAUSA Rajesh Pilot Smriti Special Scheol for Deaf 31
Gramodaya Shiksha & Dumb
Samiti
62 | RAJASTHAN SRIGANGANAGAR | L K C Sri Jagdamba Andh | School cum Hostel for 218
Vidyalaya Samiti Blind and Deaf
63 | TAMIL NADU CHENNAI Ajay Memorial Foundation | School for Hearing 96
Impaired
64 | TAMIL NADU CHENNAL The School for Young Deaf | School for Hearing - 85
Children( Bala Vidyalaya ) | impaired
65 | TAMIL NADU TIRUCHIRAPALLI Arivalayam School & Rehab. Centre 142
for MR and Hearing
Impaired
86 | TAMIL NADU TIRUNELVELI Florence Swainson Higher | Special School cum 100
Secondary School forthe | VTC for Deaf
Deaf
67 | TAMIL NADU TIRUVALLUR Life Aid Centre for the Residential School for 77
Disabled the Deaf
68 | TAMIL NADU Villupuram Vela Institution for Social Special School for HH 117
Action and Development
69 | TELANGANA Hydrabad Sweekaar Academy of Training institute for the 50
Rehabilitation Sciences Teacher for the Deaf
70 | TELANGANA NIZAMABAD Gracy Organisation for School for Deaf & Dumb 58
Development Services
71 | TELANGANA RANGAREDDY Durgabai Deshmukh | Special Education 1856
Vocational Training & Centre for MR/IHH Rehab. Centre (Andhra
Mahila Sabha), Hyderabad N
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Dumb & MR

72 | UTTAR PRADESH ALIGARH Prag Narain Mook Badhir Scheol for Deaf 107
Vidyalaya Samiti
73 | UTTAR PRADESH ALLAHABAD Uttar Pradesh Mook Badhir Residential School for 335
Vidyalaya Deaf
74 { UTTAR PRADESH AZAMGARH Badhit Bal Vikas Samiti Residential Schoo! for 85
Deaf and Dumb
75 | UTTAR PRADESH FATHEPUR Shri Krishan Adarsh Vidya Spl School for MR & HH 45
Mandir
76 | UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIPUR Pawahari Smriti Parishad Residential School for 88
Deaf and Dumb
77 | UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIPUR Samarpan Sansthan Special School for MR & &8
HH
78 | UTTAR PRADESH LAKHIMPUR Adarsh Mook Badhir Speical School for HH 41
Vidyalaya
79 | UTTAR PRADESH LUCKNOW CHETNA Special School for HH 137
80 | UTTAR PRADESH LUCKNOW St. Francis School for Special Scheol for Deaf 67
Hearing Impaired & Dumb
81 | UTTAR PRADESH MEERUT Deaf and Dumb School School for the Deaf & 225
Dumb
82 | UTTAR PRADESH MEERUT Friends of Handicapped- Special School for Deaf 152
India & MR
83 | UTTAR PRADESH MIRZAPUR Sarvhara Utthan Samiti Spl School for HH 38
84 | UTTAR PRADESH MURADABAD Saraswati Educational Spl School for HH & 144
Society VTC for Disabled
85 | UTTAR PRADESH UNNAO Jonson Academic Institute Special School for 95
Hearing Impaired
Children
86 | UTTAR PRADESH VARANAGSI B C G School for the Deaf Special School for HI 134
87 | UTTAR PRADESH VARANASI The Society of Khrist Jyoti Residential School for 222
Hearing Impaired
88 | UTTARANCHAL DEHRADUN Bajaj Institute of Learning Special School for Deaf 117
89 | UTTARANCHAL DEHRADUN Nanhi Duniya Badhir Residential School for 52
| Vidyalaya Deaf
ﬁ 90 | WEST BENGAL 24 PARGANAS | North 24 Parganas Disabled | School for Deaf & Dumb 58
(NORTH) Persons Association Children
I
i 91 | WEST BENGAL BANKURA Dr. Sailendra Nath Educational Institute For 212
5 Mukherjee Muka Badhir Deaf and Dumb
: Vidyalaya
g2 | WEST BENGAL DARJEELING North Bengal Handicapped Spl Scheol for MR & HH 249
Rehabilitation Society
93 | WEST BENGAL HOWRAH Ananda Bhawan Spl Education cum VTC 26
for HH
94 | WEST BENGAL JALPAIGURI Jalpaiguri Welfare Spl Scheol for 153
Organisation MR/HH/VI
95 | WEST BENGAL JALPAIGUR! Jalpaiguri Welfare Spl Schoot for 159
Organisation MR/HH/VI
96 | WEST BENGAL KOLKATA Parents Own Clinic for Deaf | School for Deaf Children 57
Children
97 | WEST BENGAL KOLKATTA Dum Dum Deep Deaf & Spl School for Hearing 54
Dumb & Dumb School Handicpaped
Creche
98 | WEST BENGAL MALDA Kotwali Saleha Memorial Special School for 121
School for Hearing & MH/HH Children Mentally Handicapped
99 | WEST BENGAL MEDINIPUR Moyona Ramakrishnayan Spl School for HH 0
Association
100 | WEST BENGAL MIDNAPUR Sevayatan Kalyan Kendra Special School for Deaf, 80


List of NGOs for the Project of Blind under DDRS

Annexure-ll

S. | Name of the Sate District Name of the Name of Project No. of
No. Qrganisation Bensficiaries
1 ANDHRA PRADESH KHAMMAM A Handicapped Residential Spl.School 169
Service for Deaf and Blind Foundation Children
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH RANGAREDDY Devnar Resi School for the 450
' Foundation for the | Blind
Blind
3 | ANDHRA PRADESH PRAKASAM Mother Theresa School for VH 58
School for the
Blind
4 | ANDHRA PRADESH | MAHABOOBNAGAR| Residential School | Residential School for 119
For the Blind the Blind
5 | ANDHRA PRADESH Rajahmundry Zion Educational Schoot for Blind & 101
Scciety Handicapped Children
6 | ASSAM Nagaon Global Health Low Vision Centre 150
Immunization &
Population Control
Organization
7 | ASSAM HAILAKANDI WODWICHEE Low Vision Centre 253
8 | BIHAR GAYA Gaya Netraheen Residential School for 36
Vidyalaya the Blind Children
9 | BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR SHUBHAM Special School for VH 68
& HH Children
10 | CHHATISGARH JANJGIR Nishakt Jan | Special School for 48
Kalyan Seva Blind and Deaf
: Samiti Children
11 | DELHI DELHI Institution for the Residential School for 109
: Blind Blind(LN)
5 . 12 | DELHI DELHI Institution for the Residential School for 93
Blind Blind(PR)
i 13 | DELH) DELHI Janata Adarsh School for VH 114
| Andh Vidyalaya
| 14 | DELHI { DELHI National Hostel for VH 159
Association for the
i Blind{Delhi)
15 | HARYANA GURGAON All India Special School for VH 119
Confederation of Children the
Blind{Gurgaon)
16 | HIMACHAL PRADESH | KULLU National Special School for the 30
Association for the | Blind
Blind(Kullu)
17 | KARNATAKA BANGALORE Shree Ramana School Cum VTC for 165
, Maharfshi VH(SRMAB)
Academy for the
Blind
18 | KERALA PALAKKAD Hellen Keller VTC for VH 56
Institute for
Visually Impaired
19 | KERALA TRICHUR Kerala Institution VTC cum 45
for the Blind Rehabilitation Centre for VH
20 | MADHYA PRADESH | SEONI Ashadeep Viklang | Special Schoal for 33
Vikas Evam Visually Handicapped kalyan Sangathan
21 | MIZORAM DURTLANG Samaritan Special School for the 40
Association for the | Blind
Blind


"I 22 | ORISSA BOUDH Association for Social | Speclal School for 33
Work and Social Blind and Deaf Research in Crissa
23 | ORISSA PURI Association for Special Schoo! for 58
Voluntary Action the Blind,Deaf and :
(AVA) MR
24 | ORISSA NAYAGARH Bhima Bhoi Gramya | Spl School for Blind 80
Unnayan Sansad & Deaf
25 | ORISSA GANJAM Kabi Narasingha Spl Schoot for the 110
Matha Blind & Deaf Blind, Deaf and MR School, Bakilikana
26 | ORISSA GAJAPATI Maharaja Krushna Special School for 102
chandra Gajapati Blind & Deaf School for the Blind and Deaf
27 | ORISSA PURI Nilachal Seva Special School for 190
Prathisthan Deaf and Blind
28 | ORISSA PURI  / Saraswati Charitable | School for 65
Foundation HH/MR/Blind
29 | ORISSA BHADRAK Vijaya Spl School for Blind 85
Deaf & Dumb Girls
30 | ORISSA KEONJHAR Voluntary Spl School for Blind 43
Organisation for & Deaf
Rural Improvement
31 | PUNJAB AMRITSAR Institute for the Blind | Institute for Blind 28
Children
32 | PUNJAB LUDHIANA Vocational Education VTC 235
Rehabilitation Workshop for the
_ Training Centre Blind
! 33 | RAJASTHAN BHILWARA Badhir Bal Kalyan Special School for 101
| Vikas Samiti Blind
: 34 | RAJASTHAN SRIGANGANAGAR | L K C Sri Jagdamba | Schoal cum Hostel 218
Andh Vidyalaya for Blind and Deaf
| Samiti
35 | RAJASTHAN JODHPUR Pragya Niketan{Unit | Hostel for the Blind 61
| of Bhagwan
mahaveer Viklang
; Sahayata Samiti)
;’ 36 | TAMIL NADU CHENNAI Christian Foundation | Braille Press for the 0
for the Blind-India VH
| 37 | TAMIL NADU MADURAI Indian Assoclation for | Special School for 121
the Blind VH
I
@ 38 | TELANGANA NALGONDA Development and Hostel & Spl School 105
Weifare Association for VH of the Blind
39 | TELANGANA NIZAMABAD Sneha Society for Special School for 79
Rural Reconstruction | Visualiy
Handicapped
40 | UTTAR PRADESH | GHAZIPUR Pawahari Smriti Residential School 38
Parishad for VH
41 | UTTAR PRADESH | MATHURA Shri Vrindaban Andh | Residential School 81
Mahavidyalaya for VH
42 | UTTAR PRADESH | VARANASI Sri Hanuman Prasad | Residential School 154
Poddar Andh for VH
Vidyalaya
43 | UTTAR PRADESH | VARANASI Sri Hanuman Prasad | Residential School 180
Poddar Andh for VH
Vidyalaya
44 | WEST BENGAL NADIA Blind Persons' Special School for 59
Association, Kolkata VH Children
45 | WEST BENGAL KOLKATA Voice of World Spl.School for VH 30
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